

04.04.2024

THURSDAY

Court : 04
Item : 336
Matter : FAT
Status : OP
Bench ID : 266175
Transcriber : NANDY

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

**FAT 409 of 2023
with
CAN 1 of 2023**

Aanam Tarafdar & Anr.
Vs.
Sowkat Ali Mondal & Ors.

Ms. Tanushree Dasgupta, Advocate

.....for the Applicants

Mr. Saunak Bhattacharya, Advocate

Mr. Satyam Mukherjee, Advocate

Ms. Sayani Ahmed, Advocate

.....for the Respondents

1. It appears that the instant appeal arises from an order no. 15 dated 10.10.2023 passed by the Civil Judge (Senior Division), First Court, Barasat in a suit by which an application for temporary injunction is disposed of. As a consequence whereof, an application under order 39 Rule 4 of the Code is also accordingly disposed of.
2. The appeal lies before this Court under Order 43 Rule 1(r) of the Code of Civil Procedure but have to be registered as First Miscellaneous Appeal instead of regular First Appeal.
3. Let the certified copy of the impugned order filed today be taken on record.
4. Learned Advocate of the appellant is directed to tag the certified copy with the memorandum of appeal here and now.
5. Let this file be sent to the Central Filing Section for assigning an appropriate classification as well as a number for the instant appeal.
6. After completion of the exercise as above, let this matter be listed under the heading 'Order 41 Rule 11' next week.

(Harish Tandon, J.)

(Madhuresh Prasad, J.)

